PROCEEDINGS OF SPIE
SPIEDigitalLibrary.org/conference-proceedings-of-spie
Fine-pitch and thick-foil gas electron
multipliers for cosmic x-ray
polarimeters
Toru  Tamagawa, Asami  Hayato, Yorito  Yamaguchi,
Hideki  Hamagaki, Shigehira  Hashimoto, et al.
Toru  Tamagawa, Asami  Hayato, Yorito  Yamaguchi, Hideki  Hamagaki,

we have produced the GEMs by using CO2 laser etching.14 The laser etching was originally employed by J.
Benlloch et al.15 and some other efforts were reported.9, 16, 17
When we fabricate the fine-pitch GEMs, thinner foil is better for drilling polyimide properly. However, thicker
foil is better for high-gain GEMs. Our goal is, therefore, to produce fine-pitch GEMs with thick-foil stably. In
this paper, we present current status of our GEM productions and properties of the GEMs.
2. PRODUCTION OF FINE-PITCH AND THICK-FOIL GEMS
2.1. Fine-pitch GEMs
So far, the finest structure GEM we have fabricated has 30 µm-diameter holes on a 50 µm-pitch. The base plate
is 50 µm-thick polyimide sandwiched by two 5 µm-thick copper layers. Fig. 1 shows the surface and cross section
image of the 50 µm-pitch GEM drilled by the CO2 laser. The hole is slightly double conical shape with small
taper angle of less than 10 degrees. The taper is slightly shallower than that of CERN standard GEMs.
We used six different types of GEMs in this work, listed in Table 1. The so-called ”standard GEM” fabricated
by the CERN-GDD group18 using chemical etching with a pitch of 140 µm and a hole diameter of 70 µm, is
called CERN-140. The same geometry as CERN-140 made with CO2 laser etching is designated as RIKEN-140.
The CO2 laser-etched GEM fabricated by us with a pitch of 50 µm and a hole diameter of 30 µm is called
RIKEN-50. All of the above GEMs have 5 µm-thick copper electrodes and a 50 µm-thick polyimide layer. Each
GEM has 30×30 mm2 active area. The other three types of GEMs are mentioned in the next subsection.
Proc. of SPIE Vol. 6266  62663W-2
Downloaded From: https://www.spiedigitallibrary.org/conference-proceedings-of-spie on 1/5/2018 Terms of Use: https://www.spiedigitallibrary.org/terms-of-use
2.2. Thick-foil GEMs
We have produced the GEMs with liquid crystal polymer (LCP) as an insulator instead of polyimide. One
of the shortcomings of the polyimide is its moisture absorption. The absorption of moisture during the GEM
production process causes transformation of polyimide layer into wavy shape. To avoid the transformation, we
have employed LCP. While typical moisture absorption is 1.5% for polyimide in the atmosphere at 25 ◦C with
50% humidity, the moisture absorption is less than 0.04% for LCP.19 In addition, contamination of water vapor
from the detector materials causes serious problem, which lowers the gas gain, for gas counters. We can reduce
the contamination if we use LCP.
In this work we used three different types of GEMs produced with LCP. One of them has 50 µm-thick foil
with hole diameter of 70 µm and pitch of 140 µm, called RIKEN-140LCP. Second has the same hole diameter and
pitch, but the thickness is 100 µm, called RIKEN-140LCP-100T. The last one has also the same hole diameter
and pitch, but an 8 µm-thick copper layer is sandwiched by two 50 µm-thick LCP layers and two 8 µm-thick
copper layers are plated on both side of the LCP-Cu-LCP layer. The last one called RIKEN-140LCP-2L. The
cross sections of RIKEN-140LCP, RIKEN-140LCP-100T, and RIKEN-140LCP-2L are shown in Fig. 2. Each
GEM has also 30×30 mm2 active area. All of the RIKEN GEMs listed in the Table 1 were designed at RIKEN
and fabricated by Scienergy Co. Ltd. ∗
Table 1. List of GEM foils examined in this study. All dimensions are given in µm. The fourth column shows the
thickness of only the insulator layers. The copper electrodes have 5 µm in thickness for copper plated polyimide and 8
µm for the copper plated liquid crystal polymer.
name pitch hole dia. thickness insulator etching method
CERN-140 140 70 50 polyimide chemical
RIKEN-140 140 70 50 polyimide CO2 laser
RIKEN-50 50 30 50 polyimide CO2 laser
RIKEN-140LCP 140 70 50 liquid crystal polymer CO2 laser
RIKEN-140LCP-100T 140 70 100 liquid crystal polymer CO2 laser
RIKEN-140LCP-2L 140 70 50×2layer liquid crystal polymer CO2 laser
3. PROPERTY OF THE GEMS
3.1. Experimental Setup
Fig. 3 shows a schematic view of the GEM test setup. It consists of a drift plane, GEM foils, and 3×3 readout
pads with each area of 10×10 mm2. Only the central readout pad was read out in the study and the other pads